the new month. Exchange differences will arise when a currency transaction is settled at a GAR which
differs from the rate used when the transaction was initially recorded. In addition, monetary assets
and liabilities are translated at the mid-market closing rate applicable at the Reporting Period date
and the exchange differences are reported in the Operating Cost Statement. Prior to 1 September
2008, the GAR for the Department’s major trading currencies, US Dollars and Euros, was based on the
Department’s foreign currency forward contract rates.

1.59	 Overseas non-monetary assets and liabilities are subject to annual revaluation and are
translated at the mid-market closing rate applicable at the Statement of Financial Position date. The
exchange differences are taken to the Revaluation Reserve for Departmentally owned assets or to the
Donated Asset Reserve for donated assets.

66 Departmental Resource Accounts 2009-10

2. First time adoption of IFRS.
Reconciliation of taxpayers’ equity under UK GAAP as at 31 Mar 08  to taxpayers’ equity under IFRS as at 1 Apr 08

General
Fund

Revaluation
Reserve

Donated
Asset

Reserve
Investment

Reserve Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Taxpayers’ equity at 31 March 2008 under UK GAAP 76,897,678 20,452,461 2,496,316 239,780 100,086,235
Adjustments for:
IAS 11 - Construction contracts 1,013 - - - 1,013
IAS 17 - Leases 1,195,873 (38,720) - - 1,157,153
IAS 19 - Employee benefits (329,804) - - - (329,804)
IFRIC 1 - Changes in decommissioning costs 77,248 - - - 77,248
IFRS 5 - Non-current assets held for sale - (30,506) - - (30,506)
IFRIC 12 - Service concession arrangements (105,929) 10,207 - - (95,722)

Total adjustments 838,401 (59,019) - - 779,382

Taxpayers’ equity at 1 April 2008 under IFRS 77,736,079 20,393,442 2,496,316 239,780 100,865,617

Reconciliation of taxpayers’ equity under UK GAAP as at 31 Mar 09 to taxpayers’ equity under IFRS as at 31 Mar 09
Taxpayers’ equity at 31 March 2009 under UK GAAP 82,154,818 22,481,215 2,479,450 - 107,115,483
Adjustments for:
First time adoption of IFRS - prior period changes (see above) 838,401 (59,019) - - 779,382
Less increase in operating costs (see below) (594,930) - - - (594,930)
Gains on revaluation - (11,251) - - (11,251)
Impairment and impairment reversals 9,220 (9,220) - - -
Increase in cost of capital 165,040 - - - 165,040
Reclassification of assets 142,251 - - - 142,251
Increase in payables 130,283 690 - - 130,973
Asset additions 153,808 - - - 153,808
Transfer between reserves 572 (572) - - -

Taxpayers’ equity at 31 March 2009 under IFRS 82,999,463 22,401,843 2,479,450 - 107,880,756

Reconciliation of net operating costs for 2008-09 under UK GAAP to net
operating costs for 2008-09 under IFRS

£000
Net operating cost for 2008-09 under UK GAAP 36,717,605
IAS 11 - Construction contracts 817
IAS 17 - Leases 332,999
IAS 19 - Employee benefits 30,027
IAS 36 - Impairments (9,220)
IAS 37 - Provisions 4,785
IFRS 5 - Non-current assets held for sale (13,007)
IFRIC 12 - Service concession arrangements 248,529

Net operating cost for 2008-09 under IFRS 37,312,535

The above tables include the following movements arising from the first time adoption of IFRS:

●	 Construction Contracts – the year end balance in respect of the provision of security services to